

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP.NO. 9525/2005 in CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 1223 OF 2004

SURAJ & ANR.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(For bail)

Date: 03/10/2005 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.P. NAOLEKAR

For Appellant(s)

Mr.Ranjit Kumar,Sr.Adv.

Ms.Shally Bhasin Maheshwari,Adv.

Mr.Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Maheshwari,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms.Reena Singh, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard appellant's counsel. This is a case where leave was granted and earlier this Court

had declined to grant bail to the appellant. However, in the present application it is submitted that the

wife of the appellant is seriously ill and has to undergo surgery and the appellant's services are needed

towards this as there is no male member of the family to look after her. Having regard to the peculiar

facts and circumstances of this case, the appellant is given 45 days' interim bail. The Superintendent of

the Central Jail, Hamirpur, Uttar Pradesh is directed to release the appellant on executing a bond that

he would make himself surrender after 45 days from the date of his release. A copy of this order may be

furnished to the Superintendent of Central Jail, Hamirpur, U.P.

CRL.M.P. for bail is disposed of accordingly.

Deena Verma)

(G.V.Ramana)

(V

Court Master

Court Master

Co